PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5906887

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BSP AGENCY LLC	12/19/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IRONBURG INVENTIONS LIMITED
Street Address:	10 MARKET PLACE
Internal Address:	GREYHOUND CLOSE
City:	WINCANTON, BA9 9LP
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 52

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8480491
Patent Number:	9308450
Patent Number:	9308451
Application Number:	15095662
Patent Number:	8641525
Patent Number:	9089770
Application Number:	14754789
Application Number:	14754793
Patent Number:	D667892
Application Number:	29425268
Patent Number:	D721139
Application Number:	29514515
Application Number:	61826087
Patent Number:	9352229
Patent Number:	9492744
Application Number:	14805641
Application Number:	14805661
Application Number:	61882171
Application Number:	61844548
Application Number:	14911524

PATENT REEL: 051569 FRAME: 0397

505859950

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61910168
Application Number:	15039984
Application Number:	61910176
Application Number:	61910260
Application Number:	15040000
Application Number:	61930065
Application Number:	15113152
Patent Number:	D728030
Patent Number:	D730451
Patent Number:	D748734
Application Number:	29545847
Patent Number:	D733802
Application Number:	61935898
Application Number:	15116549
Application Number:	61979124
Patent Number:	9289688
Application Number:	61991843
Application Number:	14953121
Application Number:	62101420
Application Number:	62213780
Application Number:	62232020
Application Number:	15264810
Application Number:	62260394
Application Number:	15362134
Application Number:	62239517
Application Number:	62222659
Application Number:	29556677
Application Number:	29556661
Application Number:	29556666
Application Number:	29556673
Application Number:	62349859
Application Number:	62373456

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(212)755-7306 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2123263483

kmancini@jonesday.com Email:

> **PATENT REEL: 051569 FRAME: 0398**

Correspondent Name: KRISTA N. MANCINI **Address Line 1:** 250 VESEY STREET

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10281

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MELANIE H. MISITIGH			
SIGNATURE:	/Melanie H. Misitigh/		
DATE SIGNED:	01/13/2020		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

Total Attachments: 6

source=1 - Scuf - 2019 Exit - Termination of Patent Security Interest (Dec. 2019) (Executed)#page1.tif source=1 - Scuf - 2019 Exit - Termination of Patent Security Interest (Dec. 2019) (Executed)#page2.tif source=1 - Scuf - 2019 Exit - Termination of Patent Security Interest (Dec. 2019) (Executed)#page3.tif source=1 - Scuf - 2019 Exit - Termination of Patent Security Interest (Dec. 2019) (Executed)#page4.tif source=1 - Scuf - 2019 Exit - Termination of Patent Security Interest (Dec. 2019) (Executed)#page5.tif source=1 - Scuf - 2019 Exit - Termination of Patent Security Interest (Dec. 2019) (Executed)#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 051569 FRAME: 0399

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of December 19, 2019 ("Release"), is made by BSP Agency LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as successor in interest to Triangle Capital Corporation as Agent ("Agent"), in favor of **IRONBURG INVENTIONS LIMITED**, a United Kingdom company ("Grantor"), pursuant to that certain Security and Pledge Agreement dated December 7, 2016 (as amended, modified, restated, renewed, replaced or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered a certain Grant of Security Interest in Patents, which is recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on December 9, 2016 at Reel 40884/Frame 0057 and Reel 40878/Frame 0527 ("<u>Notices</u>"), whereby Grantor granted to Agent, a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto ("<u>Patents</u>");

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent and Grantor agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby irrevocably terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents granted pursuant to the Agreement and the Notices, and acknowledges that such termination is in accordance with the terms of the Agreement. The Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor, and any of their designees, to file this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office to evidence the release and termination of the security interest in the Patents contemplated hereby.

[signature page follows]

12652437v1 21649.00031

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Agent:

BSP AGENCY LLCBy: Benefit Street Partners L.L.C., its sole member

Name: Ira Wishe

Title: Authorized Signatory

SIGNATURE PAGE TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST **IN PATENTS**

> **PATENT REEL: 051569 FRAME: 0401**

Schedule I

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

OWNER	TITLE	COUNTRY/ TYPE	PATENT NO./ GRANT DATE	APPLICATION NO/FILING DATE	PUBLICATION NO.
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAME CONTROLLER	US UTILITY	US8,480,491 09-JUL-2013	US13/163,368 17-JUN-2011	US2012322555
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAME CONTROLLER	US UTILITY	US9,308,450 12-APR-2016	US13/910,409 05-JUN-2013	US20130267320
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAME CONTROLLER	US UTILITY	US,9,308,451 12-APR-2016	US13/910,427 05-JUN-2013	US20130267321
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAME CONTROLLER	US UTILITY		US15/095,662 11-APR-2016	US20160296837
Ironburg Inventions Limited	CONTROLLER FOR VIDEO GAME CONSOLE	US UTILITY	US8,641,525 04-FEB-2014	US13/162,727 17-JUN-2011	US20120322553
Ironburg Inventions Limited	CONTROLLER FOR VIDEO GAME CONSOLE	US UTILITY	US9,089,770 28-JUL-2015	US14/141,840 27-DEC-2013	US20140113723
Ironburg Inventions Limited	CONTROLLER FOR VIDEO GAME CONSOLE	US UTILITY		US14/754,789 30-JUN-2015	US20150297993
Ironburg Inventions Limited	CONTROLLER FOR VIDEO GAME CONSOLE	US UTILITY		US14/754,793 30-JUN-2015	US20150297994
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAME CONTROLLER	US DESIGN	USD667,892 25-SEP-2012	US29/394,525 17-JUN-2011	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAME CONTROLLER	US DESIGN		US29/425,268 21-JUN-2012	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAME CONTROLLER	US DESIGN	USD721,139 13-JAN-2015	US29/451,960 10-APR-2013	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAME CONTROLLER	US DESIGN		US29/514,515 13-JAN-2015	

3

PATENT REEL: 051569 FRAME: 0402

12652437v1 21649.00031

OWNER	TITLE	COUNTRY/ TYPE	PATENT NO./ GRANT DATE	APPLICATION NO/FILING DATE	PUBLICATION NO.
Ironburg Inventions Limited	CONTROLLER FOR A GAMES CONSOLE	US PROVISIONAL		US61/826,087 22-MAY-2013	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	CONTROLLER FOR A GAMES CONSOLE	US UTILITY	US9,352,229 31-MAY-2016	US14/736,771 11-JUN-2015	US20150283458
Ironburg Inventions Limited	CONTROLLER FOR A GAMES CONSOLE	US UTILITY	US9,492,744 15-NOV-2016	US14/805,597 22-JUL-2015	US20150321091
Ironburg Inventions Limited	CONTROLLER FOR A GAMES CONSOLE	US UTILITY		US14/805,641 22-JUL-2015	US20150321092
Ironburg Inventions Limited	CONTROLLER FOR A GAMES CONSOLE	US UTILITY		US14/805,661 22-JUL-2015	US20150321093
Ironburg Inventions Limited	CONTROLLER FOR A GAMES CONSOLE	US PROVISIONAL		US61/882,171 25-SEP-2013	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAMES CONTROLLER AND TRIGGER THEREFOR	US PROVISIONAL		US61/844,548 10-JUL-2013	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	CONTROLLER FOR A GAMES CONSOLE	US UTILITY		US14/911,524 11-FEB-2016	US20160193259
Ironburg Inventions Limited	CONTROLLER FOR A GAMES CONSOLE	US PROVISIONAL		US61/910,168 29-NOV-2013	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	CONTROLLER FOR A GAMES CONSOLE	US UTILITY		US15/039,984 27-MAY-2016	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	CONTROLLER FOR A GAMES CONSOLE	US PROVISIONAL		US61/910,176 29-NOV-2013	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAMES CONTROLLER	US PROVISIONAL		US61/910,260 29-NOV-2013	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAMES CONTROLLER	US UTILITY		US15/040,000 27-MAY-2016	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAMES CONTROLLER	US PROVISIONAL		US61/930,065 22-JAN-2014	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAMES CONTROLLER	US UTILITY		US15/113,152 21-JUL-2016	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	CONTROLLER TRIGGER	US DESIGN	USD728,030 28-APR-2015	US29/481,483 06-FEB-2014	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	CONTROLLER HANDLE INSERT	US DESIGN	USD730,451 26-MAY-2015	US29/480,182 23-JAN-2014	

OWNER	TITLE	COUNTRY/ TYPE	PATENT NO./ GRANT DATE	APPLICATION NO/FILING DATE	PUBLICATION NO.
Ironburg Inventions Limited	CONTROLLE R HATCH COVER	US DESIGN	USD748,734 02-FEB-2016	US29/480,547 27-JAN-2014	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	CONTROLLE R HATCH COVER	US DESIGN		US29/545,847 17-NOV-2015	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	CONTROLLER BACK PANEL	US DESIGN	USD733,802 07-JUL-2015	US29/480,396 24-JAN-2014	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	CONTROLLER FOR A GAMES CONSOLE, TOOL AND A METHOD THEREFOR	US PROVISIONAL		US61/935,898 05-FEB-2014	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	CONTROLLER FOR A GAMES CONSOLE, TOOL AND A METHOD THEREFOR	US UTILITY		US15/116,549 04-AUG-2016	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAMES CONTROLLER	US PROVISIONAL		US61/979,124 14-APR-2014	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAMES CONTROLLER	US UTILITY	US9,289,688 22-MAR-2016	US14/832,211 21-AUG-2015	US20150360126
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAMES CONTROLLER	US PROVISIONAL		US61/991,843 12-MAY-2014	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAMES CONTROLLER	US UTILITY		US14/953,121 27-NOV-2015	US20160082349
Ironburg Inventions Limited	CONTROLLER FOR GAMES CONSOLE	US PROVISIONAL		US62/101,420 09-JAN-2015	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	INPUT DEVICE FOR A COMPUTER	US PROVISIONAL		US62/213,780 03-SEP-2015	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAMES CONTROLLER	US PROVISIONAL		US62/232,020 24-SEP-2015	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAMES CONTROLLER	US		US15/264,810 14-SEP-2016	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAMES CONTROLLER AND TRIGGER THEREFOR	US PROVISIONAL		US62/260,394 27-NOV-2015	

OWNER	TITLE	COUNTRY/ TYPE	PATENT NO./ GRANT DATE	APPLICATION NO./FILING DATE	PUBLICATION NO.
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAMES CONTROLLER AND TRIGGER THEREFOR	US UTILITY		US15/362,134 28-NOV-2016	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAMES CONTROLLER	US PROVISIONAL		US62/239,517 09-OCT-2015	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAMES CONTROLLER	US PROVISIONAL		US62/222,659 23-SEP-2015	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAMES CONTROLLER	US DESIGN		US29/556,677 02-MAR-2016	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAMES CONTROLLER	US DESIGN		US29/556,661 02-MAR-2016	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAMES CONTROLLER	US DESIGN		US29/556,666 02-MAR-2016	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAMES CONTROLLER	US DESIGN		US29/556,673 02-MAR-2016	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	GAMES CONTROLLER	US PROVISIONAL		US62/349,859 14-JUN-2016	
Ironburg Inventions Limited	CONTROLLER WITH TWO SEPARATE HALVES	US PROVISIONAL		US62/373,456 11-AUG-2016	

PATENT REEL: 051569 FRAME: 0405

RECORDED: 01/13/2020